

Case Nos. S168047, S168066, S168078

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KAREN L. STRAUSS, et al., Petitioners,

v.

MARK B. HORTON, State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc, et al., Respondents;
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., Intervenors.

ROBIN TYLER, et al., Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al., Respondents, Frederick K. O'Brien, Clerk
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., Intervenors.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al., Petitioners,

v.

MARK B. HORTON, et al., Respondents;
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., Intervenors.

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH *ET
AL.* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John S. Rossiter, Bar No. 151113
Kirk A. Dublin, Bar No. 200676
Jason A. Yurasek, Bar No. 202131
Joren S. Bass, Bar No. 208143
Geraldine M. Alexis, Bar No. 213341
Farschad Farzan, Bar No. 215194
Troy P. Sauro, Bar No. 224097
Philip A. Leider, Bar No. 229751
Gigi C. Hoang, Bar No. 241182
Mamta Ahluwalia, Bar No. 245992

David P. Chiappetta, Bar No. 172099
Kaycie L. Wall, Bar No. 226027
Liling Poh, Bar No. 255446

Perkins Coie LLP
101 Jefferson Drive
Menlo Park, CA 94025-1114
Telephone: (650) 838-4300
Facsimile: (650) 838-4350

Perkins Coie LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94111-4131
Telephone: (415) 344-7000
Facsimile: (415) 344-7050

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Human Rights Watch et al.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 16 2009

Frederick K. O'Brien, Clerk

1000

Case Nos. S168047, S168066, S168078

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KAREN L. STRAUSS, et al., Petitioners,

v.

MARK B. HORTON, State Registrar of Vital Statistics, etc, et al., Respondents;
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., Intervenors.

ROBIN TYLER, et al., Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al., Respondents;
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., Intervenors.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al., Petitioners,

v.

MARK B. HORTON, et al., Respondents;
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., Intervenors.

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH *ET*
AL. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John S. Rossiter, Bar No. 151113
Kirk A. Dublin, Bar No. 200676
Jason A. Yurasek, Bar No. 202131
Joren S. Bass, Bar No. 208143
Geraldine M. Alexis, Bar No. 213341
Farschad Farzan, Bar No. 215194
Troy P. Sauro, Bar No. 224097
Philip A. Leider, Bar No. 229751
Gigi C. Hoang, Bar No. 241182
Mamta Ahluwalia, Bar No. 245992

David P. Chiappetta, Bar No. 172099

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	DISCUSSION	1
	A. Equality is a Fundamental Principle of International Human Rights, and Sexual Orientation Is a Status Protected Against Discrimination.....	1
	B. International Law Constrains Local Authority from Abridging Fundamental Human Rights	11
	C. A Growing Number of Jurisdictions Recognize that the Right to Marry Must be Accorded with Equality and Protected From Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation.....	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Non-California Cases

<u>Clubb v Clubb</u> , 402 Ill. 390, 84 N.E. 2d 366 (1949)	23
<u>Hilton v Guyot</u> , 159 US 113, 164, 40 L. Ed. 95, 16 S. Ct. 139 (1895).....	24
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10, 22
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 10

International Cases

<u>Dawood v. Minister of Home Affairs</u> , Constitutional Court of South Africa, [2000] 5 LRC 147, at 33	18, 25
<u>Egale Canada Inc. v. Canada</u> , 225 D.L.R. (4th) 472 (B.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<u>Halpern v. Toronto</u> , 225 D.L.R. (4th) 529 (Ontario Ct. App. 2003)	19
<u>Maneka Gandhi v. Union of India</u> , Supreme Court of India, [1978] 2 SCR 621	5, 6
<u>Minister of Home Affairs and Another v. Fourie and Another</u> (CCT 60/04) [2005] ZACC 19 at 48.....	15, 19, 20, 25
<u>National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian Equality v. Minister of Home Affairs</u> (1999), 2000 (1) BCLR 39 (CC).....	7, 21
<u>Reference re Same-Sex Marriage</u> [2004] 3 S.C.R. 698, 2004 SCC 79 at 41	19
<u>Sunil Babu Pant v Nepal Government</u> , Supreme Court, Division Bench, Order Writ no. 917 of the year 2064 (2007 AD).....	22
<u>Toonen v. Australia</u> , Communication No. 488/1992, U.N. Doc CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992 (1994).....	4

Regulations and Rules

Belgian Civil Code, Art. 143 (Book I, Title V, Chapter I)	18
Spain Codigo Civil art. 44 (2005).....	18
Dutch Civil Code, Art. 1:30	18
Statutes of Canada, ch. 33 (2005)	19

Other Authorities

American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 (1978), OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc.6 rev.1 at 25 (1992)	14
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. 9th Int’l Conf. of American States (1948), reprinted in <u>Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System</u> , OEA/Ser.L.V/ II.82 doc.6 rev.1 at 17 (1992)	14
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union (2000/C 364/01)	16
<u>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Trinidad and Tobago</u> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/ 70/TTO, November 3, 2000, at 11	4
Hague Convention No. 26 on the Celebration and Recognition of the Validity of Marriages (1978)	23
I. Lund-Andersen, “Cohabitation and the Registered Partnership in Scandinavia: The Legal Position of Homosexuals,” Eekelaar and Nhlapo (eds.) <u>The Changing Family</u> (Oxford: Hart Publishing, 1998), at 397.....	24
Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Advisory Opinion OC-4/84 (Jan. 19, 1984)	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art. 23(1), Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 172 (<i>available at</i> http://www.hrweb.org/legal/cpr.html (last accessed January 14, 2009)	2
Judge Edward D. Re, “The Universal Declaration of Human Rights: Effective Remedies and the Domestic Courts,” 33 Cal. W. Int’l L.J. 137, 140 (2003)	11
Judith Resnik & Julie Chi-hye Suk, “ <i>Adding Insult to Injury: Questioning the Role of Dignity in Conceptions of Sovereignty</i> ,” 55 Stan L Review, note 118 at 1924 (2003)	5
Norwegian Ministry of Foreign Affairs, “Norway Introduces New Marriage Act” (Jun. 24, 2008).....	19
Report on the Fifth Session, Committee on the Rights of the Child, UN Doc. CREC/C/24, Annex V	16
Reva B. Siegel, “Dignity and the Politics of Protection,” 117 Yale L.J. 1694, n. 129 (2008)	5
U.N. Human Rights Committee (HRC), “CCPR General Comment No. 18: Non-discrimination,” 10 November 1989, at ¶¶ 1 & 2	3

U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <u>Report of the Special Rapporteur on violence against women, its causes and consequences</u> , E/CN.4/1999/68, March 10, 1999, at 8-9	17
U.N. Human Rights Committee, <u>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Poland</u> , 66th Session, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.110, at 23.....	4
<u>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Trinidad and Tobago</u> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/ 70/TTO, November 3, 2000, at 11.....	4
U.N. Human Rights Committee, HRI/GEN/1/Rev.2, at 2	16
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, at 71, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., U.N. Doc A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948).....	2
